CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 1108
Heard at Montreal, Wednesday, June 15, 1983
Concer ni ng

CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COVPANY
(CN Rai |l Division)

and

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTI VE ENG NEERS

Dl SPUTE:

Appeal of discipline assessed Loconotive Engi neer W Urbanski,
Toronto, July 30, 1982.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On July 30, 1982, M. W Urbanski was enployed as in-charge
Loconoti ve Engi neer on VI A passenger train No. 45 operating from
Otawa to Toronto. On arrival of train No. 45 at Union Station,
Toront o, passengers were detrai ned and the LRC equi pment of train No.
45 proceeded to W1 | owbrook, with 2nd Loconotive Engi neer F. Rumak at
the controls. In the vicinity of Spadina Bridge the novenent
collided with the van of a stationary CPR transfer novenent.

Foll owi ng an investigation, Loconotive Engi neer W Urbanski was
assessed 45 demerit marks for:

"Violation of Uniform Code of Operating Rule 105,
resulting in LRC equi prrent novenent col liding
with rear of CP Rail Circle Transfer stopped at
Stop Board Track C-1, Mleage 0.8, Qakville
Subdi vision, 30 July 1982. Violation item 3.4,
Ceneral Operating Instructions CN Form 696,

U.C. 0. General Rule "F" and failure to properly
fill out Form 538D."

As a result, Loconotive Engineer Urbanski was di scharged for
accurul ati on of denerit marks effective Septenber 3, 1982.

The Uni on appeal ed the assessnent of 45 denerit marks, and the
resul tant discharge on the grounds that the discipline was too
severe.

The Conpany declined the appeal.

FOR THE BROTHERHOCOD: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD.) P. M MANDZI AK (SG.) D. C. FRALEIGH
General Chai r man Assi stant Vi ce-Presi dent

Labour Rel ati ons.



There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:
H. J. Koberinski - Manager Labour Rel ations, CNR, Montrea

G C. Blundell - System Labour Relations Oficer, CNR Montrea

K. A. Hepburn - Asst. Superintendent, Lakeshore Division, CNR
Toronto

J. A Sebesta - Coordi nator Special Projects - Transportation,

CNR, Mbntrea

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

P. M Mandzi ak - General Chairman, BLE, St. Thonas
W Sl ow ei gh - Local Chairman, BLE, Toronto
W Ur banski - Gievor, Toronto

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The several violations of the rules with which the grievor is charged
all occurred, or are alleged to have occurred, in connection with the
collision which occurred after the passengers had detrai ned and the
equi pnent was en route through the yard to the WI I owbank mai nt enance
facility. \While the grievor was not at the controls, he was in
charge of the engine, and woul d of course be responsible for
reporting.

There are said to be four violations for which the grievor was
subject to discipline. The first of these relates to Rule 105, which
required the grievor to proceed at "restricted speed". The evidence
suggests that while the novement departed Union Station at 10 - 12
mp.h., it was travelling at about 10 m p.h. when the CPR transfer
was seen, and at about 4 - 5 mp.h. at the time of inpact. There
were, it is said, no lights in the van of the CPR transfer. The

gri evor had not been advised of the presence of such a novenent on
the track in front of him The nere fact of such an acci dent
suggests that there was al nbst necessarily a violation of Rule 105.
In the instant case, the grievor acknow edged that the novenent was
travelling too fast for the conditions in the area. It was not, in
my view, a flagrant violation, and while discipline was proper, a
very severe penalty woul d not be.

The second offence was the failure to nake an energency call, as
required by section 3.4 of the General Operating Instructions, "where
a train or novenent is stopping as a result of an energency
application of the brakes". It would not appear that there was tine
for such a call to be nmade before inpact. After inpact, the grievor
satisfied hinself that no one was injured and that there had been no
substantial danage. Certainly (as will be seen below), the matter of
reporting of such events is an inportant one. |In the circunstances
of this particular case, however, any real emergency was over by the
time a call could have been made. The grievor is responsible for a
breach of this rule, but again no very substantial penalty was called
for in the circumstances.

The third violation is that of General Rule F of the Uniform Code of
Operating Rules. That Article is as foll ows:

"F. Accidents, failure in the supply of
wat er of fuel, defects in track, bridges,



signals, block indicators, or any unusua
condition which may affect the novenent

of trains, must be pronptly reported by the
qui ckest avail abl e means of commruni cation to
the proper authority. |In case of injury to
persons the nanes and addresses of as nany
Wi t nesses as possi bl e nmust be obtained."

This violation may be considered together with the fourth, that of
failure to fill out the Engineman's Report, form 538D. The grievor
did not report the matter at all. In fact, the Conpany did becone
aware that an accident had occurred. Knowi ng that, the grievor may
have thoughtno report was necessary, although in his statenent he
says that he forgot. He did not report it pronptly "because | had an
agreenent with the CPR that the incident would be forgotten”. In
fact, there were certain personal injuries, apparently of a m nor
nature. In any event it was the grievor's clear duty to nake a
report, first to the dispatcher, and later in witten form Such
reports serve differen purposes, and both are necessary, one for the
i mredi ate control of operations, the other for the proper evaluation
of events (with all the possibilitles that inplies) and the proper

mai nt enance of equipnment. While the grievor seens to have hoped the
i ncident would go unnoticed, | do not think it could properly be said
that he took positive steps to "cover up" what had taken pl ace.

There was, again, a violation of the rules, and in this respect a
substantial penalty would be appropriate.

At the time of the incident, the grievor's record stood at 10
denerits. The Union contended that those demerits, dated January 2,
1982, ought not to have been inposed. They do not appear to have
been the subject of any grievance, however, and they stand on the
record. Those circunstances may not be called in question now

Subsequent to this incident, the grievor was assessed 20 denerits in
respect of an incident which had occurred on July 26, 1982. That
incident is not in issue here, but it nay be noted that while the
assessnment of 20 demerits brought the total on the record to 30, the
grievor was not aware of that at the time of the incident in question
her e.

The grievor is an enployee of some thirty years' service. He would
appear to have had a clear record at the outset of 1982. |In these
circunstances | think that it is proper, in assessing the inposition
of discipline in terns of denerit points, to bear in nmnd the
practical result, that is to say, the discharge of the enployee. The
question is whether or not that result is justified in the |ight of
the particul ar offence, the enployee's discipline record, and any
other factors that may properly bear on the matter.

In the instant case the grievor was clearly subject to discipline,
and indeed to substantial discipline. Wile there were a nunber of
rule violations, they all related to the sanme incident, although to
di fferent aspects thereof. The twenty denerits (relating to an

i mproper signal interpretation) had not been assessed, and m ght
still hav been subject to grievance. Bearing all these factors in
mnd, it is my viewthat just cause for discharge has not been nade
out, but that while the nunber of denmerits assessed shoul d be



reduced, there should be no award of conpensation

It was argued for the Union that the discipline inmposed was not valid
because it was not inposed within the tine limts set out in the

Col | ective Agreenent. That issue, however, is not referred to in the
Joint Statenent, and by Clause 12 of the Menorandum establishing the
Canadi an Railway O fice of Arbitration, is not properly before ne.
Further the material before ne indicates that an extension of tinme
limts was granted, and that the discipline was inposed within the
extended tinme. |In any event, it is ny view that the Collective
Agreenment time limts run fromthe conmpletion of the investigation
process - which was not unreasonably protracted - and that the

di sci pline was inposed within the tinme limts.

For the foregoing reasons, it is my award that the grievor be
reinstated in enploynment forthwith, without |oss of seniority but
Wi t hout conpensation for |oss of' earnings or other benefits, and
that his discipline record stand at 55 denerits, assessed as of the
date of his reinstatement.

J. F. W WEATHERI LL,
ARBI TRATOR.



